

Note 16
Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the form presented in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year.

Business Segments	Infrastructure development and turnkey construction		Property development		Gas distribution		Electronics and trading		Investment securities trading		Corporate and others		Total	
	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000
Revenue														
Sales to customers	-	-	-	7,209	28,685	25,164	22,540	16,681	-	-	-	-	51,225	49,054
Other revenue	418	882	6,499	92	1,350	4,537	69	(48)	(647)	(1,328)	(445)	506	7,244	4,641
	418	882	6,499	7,301	30,035	29,701	22,609	16,633	(647)	(1,328)	(445)	506	58,469	53,695
Inter-segment revenue	(150)	(146)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(150)	(146)
Total external revenue	268	736	6,499	7,301	30,035	29,701	22,609	16,633	(647)	(1,328)	(445)	506	58,319	53,549
Segment profit/(loss)	(1,100)	550	5,663	908	2,565	1,846	2,319	399	(878)	(2,500)	(5,034)	(4,724)	3,535	(3,521)
Interest income	-	-	-	-	9	-	49	16	82	216	-	-	140	232
Interest expenses	-	-	-	(330)	(246)	(404)	-	(90)	-	(4)	(4)	(11)	(250)	(839)
Share of results of associated companies	-	-	-	-	-	-	(34)	(151)	-	-	-	-	(34)	(151)
Profit/(Loss) before income tax	(1,100)	550	5,663	578	2,328	1,442	2,334	174	(796)	(2,288)	(5,038)	(4,735)	3,391	(4,279)
Income tax (expense) / credit	-	-	(162)	-	(1,305)	269	(135)	-	(337)	92	-	(23)	(1,939)	338
Profit/(Loss) after income tax	(1,100)	550	5,501	578	1,023	1,711	2,199	174	(1,133)	(2,196)	(5,038)	(4,758)	1,452	(3,941)
Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	302	(526)	352	(399)	57	-	-	-	1	(925)	712
Profit/(Loss) for the financial year	(1,100)	550	5,501	880	497	2,063	1,800	231	(1,133)	(2,196)	(5,038)	(4,757)	527	(3,229)

Note 16														
Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the form presented in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year.														
Segment Assets and Liabilities	Infrastructure development and turnkey construction		Property development		Gas distribution		Electronics and trading		Investment securities trading		Corporate and others		Total	
	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000
Segment assets	95	110	13,122	15,275	109,931	120,209	13,837	13,219	120	1,319	2,319	5,436	139,424	155,568
Investment in associated companies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	483	-	483
Total Assets	95	110	13,122	15,275	109,931	120,209	13,837	13,219	120	1,319	2,319	5,919	139,424	156,051
Segment liabilities	525	845	1,209	9,119	43,552	49,836	6,107	7,304	1,222	996	2,576	1,397	55,191	69,497
Capital expenditure	-	-	-	-	7,786	5,236	1,010	17	-	-	-	18	8,796	5,271
Allowance made/(reversed) for doubtful trade receivables	-	-	-	152	-	(34)	(45)	127	81	856	-	14	36	1,115
Amortisation of intangible assets	-	-	-	-	1,359	1,255	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,359	1,255
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	-	1,720	1,860	152	217	-	-	90	89	1,962	2,166
Allowance for impairment loss of an associate	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	50	-	50
Write back allowance for impairment loss of property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	-	100	1,730	-	-	-	-	-	-	100	1,730
Allowance for impairment loss of available-for-sale financial assets	-	-	-	-	529	2,380	-	-	-	39	2,154	2,310	2,683	4,729

Note 16
 Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the form presented in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year.

Geographic Segments	Singapore		People's Republic of China		United States of America		Taiwan		Philippines		Europe		Others		Total	
	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000	2016 S\$'000	2015 S\$'000
Sales to external customers	4,612	3,939	29,119	25,589	467	8,638	9,823	6,678	413	578	4,096	988	2,695	2,644	51,225	49,054
Others	(1,003)	(804)	1,350	4,537	109	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,638	762	7,094	4,495
Total external revenue	3,609	3,135	30,469	30,126	576	8,638	9,823	6,678	413	578	4,096	988	9,333	3,406	58,319	53,549
Segment assets	11,524	15,800	109,931	120,209	13,122	15,275	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,847	4,284	139,424	155,568
Segment liabilities	25,206	26,215	84,553	91,140	20,997	26,750	-	-	-	-	-	-	(75,565)	(74,608)	55,191	69,497
Capital expenditure	1,010	35	7,786	5,236	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,796	5,271
Non-current assets	1,177	892	104,856	104,721	-	4,641	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	106,033	110,254

Non-current assets consist of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment, investment in associated companies and inventories.

During the financial year, there were no inter-segment sales between the geographic segments